

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

LITTLE RIVER BAND OF OTTAWA Case No. 15-cv-13708
INDIANS AND ITS EMPLOYEE
WELFARE PLAN, Honorable David M. Lawson

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF
MICHIGAN,

Defendant.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Standard of Review.....	2
III. The Plan is Governed By ERISA	3
A. Congress Expressly Provided That ERISA Applies to Tribal Plans Unless Substantially All Covered Individuals Are Engaged in Essential Governmental Functions That Are Not Commercial Activities.....	3
B. It Cannot Be Inferred from the Complaint That Substantially All Individuals Covered by the Plan Are Engaged in Essential Governmental Functions That Are Not Commercial Activities.	6
IV. ERISA Preempts State Law Claims	8
V. Plaintiffs Made Sufficient "Medicare-Like Rates" Allegations.....	9
A. BCBSM Mischaracterizes Plaintiffs' Complaint Regarding the "Medicare-Like Rates" Claims.....	9
B. The Alleged Conditions Precedent to Plaintiffs' MLR Claims Have Been Sufficiently Pled.	10
C. BCBSM Misinterprets The Conditions Precedent to a Claim Being Eligible For MLR.	12
1. BCBSM Overstates the Significance of the "Purchase Order" Provision of 42 C.F.R. §136.24.	12
2. BCBSM Misconstrues the "Alternate Resource" Exception in 42 C.F.R. §136.61.....	14
D. As a Fiduciary, BCBSM Was Obligated To Ensure that the Plan Complied With Any Conditions Precedent to MLR Eligibility To Preserve Plan Assets.	16
VI. <i>Calhoun County</i> is Inapplicable.	18
VII. Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acres v. Palmer</i> 71 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Bolssen v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 629 F. Supp. 2d 878 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	5, 6
<i>Bowlers' Alley, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> 32 F. Supp. 3d 817 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	2, 3, 12
<i>Calhoun County v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> 297 Mich. App. 1 (2012)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Chaw v. Hall Holding Co.</i> 25 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>East Jordan Plastics, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> No. 12-cv-15621, 2013 WL 1876117, at *5 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2013).....	10
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	21
<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> Nos. 11-12565, 11-12557, 2012 WL 3887438, at *4 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 7, 2012)	9
<i>Krohn v. Huron Mem'l Hosp.</i> 173 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Lumberman's Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> No. 12-cv-15606, 2013 WL 1976157, at *4 (E.D. Mich. May 13, 2013).....	10
<i>Meridian Mutual Ins. Co. v. Kellman</i> 197 F.3d 1178 (6th Cir. 1999)	21

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.
___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)8

Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov't
788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015) 7, 8, 9

Pipefitters Local 636 Ins. Fund v. BCBSM
722 F.3d 861(6th Cir. 2013)19

Rutherford v. Columbia Gas
575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009)21

Statutes

42 C.F.R. § 136.24(a).....13

42 C.F.R. § 136.30(b)13

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)(B)5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(32)4, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)(1)-(3).....3

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(a)(i)(U)9

Rules

Fed.R.Civ. P. 9(c).....11
